

P.O. Box 135 Kilkenny, MN 56052 507-595-3999 kilkenny1234@frontiernet.net

KILKENNY CITY COUNCIL Emergency Meeting January 30, 2023

There was an emergency meeting of the Kilkenny City Council held in Council Chambers starting at 5 pm on January 30, 2023.

Council in attendance: Mayor Cameron Hankins, Council Members: Tammy Holicky, Terry Ferch, Bob Busta and Julie Balfe

Staff in attendance: Jason Moran- City Attorney, Marissa Johnson-City Clerk

Persons in attendance:

- 1. Call to Order. Mayor Cameron Hankins called the meeting to order at 5:06 pm.
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance.
- **3. Approval of agenda:** Motion by Tammy Holicky, seconded by Terry Ferch to approve agenda after adding 4b- Wallace Flagpole invoice and 4c- Northway \$6,000 Snowplowing invoice. Unanimous vote. Motion carried.
- **4.** Snowplowing Jason Villwock Contract: Jason Villwocks contract will start February 1, 2023 and end June 1, 2023. Discussions will need to be made in either June, July or August of 2023. Prices are indicated on page 2.

Skid Loader with bucket \$75/hour
With cage plow \$90/hour
Big loader \$165/hour
Dump truck \$95/hour

Sanding/salting \$225/event (includes time and materials)

Prices are a little higher than before when he contracted but only by \$5-\$10. Any concerns will need to go to Marissa and she then will contact Jason.

Motion by Tammy Holicky, seconded by Terry Ferch to approve Jason Villwocks snowplowing contract starting February 1st, 2023, to June 1st, 2023. Unanimous vote. Motion carried.

4b. Wallace Flagpole Invoice: The council determined the flagpole is in the city's right of way. Video Shows snow pushed into the direction of the flagpole but doesn't not show the actual flagpole. Jason Moran will write a letter of the denied payment.

Motion by Terry Ferch, seconded by Bob Busta to deny payment of Wallace flagpole. Unanimous vote. Motion carried.

4c. Northway \$6,000 Snowplow Invoice: The invoice indicated that city snow remover did not plow in front of the Wallace residents.

	Motion by Tammy Holicky, seconded by Bob Busta to deny \$6,000 plow bill from Kessa Northway. Unanimous vote. Motion carried.
5.	Adjourn. Motion by Terry Ferch, seconded by Bob Busta to close and adjourn the emergency meeting at 5:17 pm. Unanimous vote. Motion carried.
	Cameron Hankins, Mayor
	Marissa Johnson, City Clerk